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Pollution Control Boardthe original andnine copiesofSUPPLEMENTAL
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SUPPLEMENTALAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

NOW COMESQCFinishers,Inc. by andthroughits attorney,H. E. HANSON
ESQ.P.C.,pursuantto theJanuary8, 2004BoardOrder,whichwasreceivedby
RespondentonJanuary12, 2004,andfor its SupplementalAffirmative Defensesstatesas
follows:

STATUS OFAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

1. Ofthetenspecific,andfourgeneral,affirmativedefenses(“ADs”) setforth in the
AnswerandAffirmative DefensesdatedFebruary28,2003,all but threespecific
Affirmative Defenses(CountI 2ndAD, CountI 3rd AD andCountII 2nd AD) werethe
subjectofaMotion to Dismissfiled bytheComplainantonApril 25,2003.

2. TheBoardruledon theMotion to DismissonJune19, 2003,denyingtheMotion
to Dismissasto threespecificADs(CountI 1st AD, CountII 1stAD, andCountVI 2nd
AD).

3. OnJuly 31,2003Respondentfiled aMotion for ReconsiderationaskingtheBoard
to reconsiderits ruling on sevenoftheeightADsthat hadbeenstricken. (The•
Respondentdid not asktheBoardto reconsiderits ruling onthe ThirdGeneral
Affirmative Defense.)

4. OnJanuary8, 2004theBoardallowedRespondentto tile a supplementalanswer
settingforth its affirmativedefenses.As aresultofthepreviousrulingsonly sevenofthe
original fourteenADs are still at issue. In the interestofadministrativeeconomy
Respondentreaffirmstheaffirmativedefenseswhichwerenot strickenandwill not repeat
themhere.Respondentwill reviseandsupplement,belOw,only thoseaffirmative defenses
which arestill at issue.A summaryofthestatusofthedefensesis givenbelow:



SpecificAffirmative Defenses
Count I, 1st motion to strikedenied
Count I, 2nd no moveto strike
Count I, 3rd no moveto strike

Count 11, 1st motion to strike denied
Count 11,2nd no move to strike

Countifi revised

Count IV, 1st revised
Count IV, 2nd revised

Count VI, 1st revised
CountVI, 2nd motion to strikedenied

GeneralAffirmative Defenses
ist-Laches revised
2nd - Estoppel revised
3rd - Failureto Minimize abandoned
4th - Waiver revised

REVISEDAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

COUNT ifi - FAILURE TO COMPLY. WITH EMISSION LiMITATIONS

FIRSTAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT ifi

1. Count III ofthe Complaint (paragraphs11 and 12) allegesthat Respondenthas
usedandcontinuesto use“to thepresent” coatingswhich exceedthe limits setforth in 35
Ill Adm. Code218.204.

2. In its February 28, 2003Answer, Respondentadmitted to suchusein paragraph
12. (Paragraph 11 wasnot plead with sufficient specificity to be answerable.)

3. The useofcoatingsthatdo not comply with 218.204doesnecessarilyconstitutea
violation ofthe Board’s rules becausethe Board hasprovided an alternative to 2 18.204.

4. 35 III. Admin. Code218.207“AlternativeEmissionLimitation” providesthat an
owneror operator ofacoatingline subjectto 218.204maychooseto complywith section
218.207ratherthan218.204. Thereforesection218.207providesanalternativeto
218.204becausea thcility is permittedto continue to usecoatingswhichdo not comply
with 218.204if it controlsthe emissionsfrom thosecoatingspursuantto 218.207.
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5. In 1999andcontinuing into 2000QCFinishersinstalledcontrolequipment,and
two ofits six coatingboothswereducted to the control equipment. The controls were
operational in 2000andhave continuedto be usedto thepresent.Theremainingfour
boothswereto be usedsolelyfor coatingswhich didnot exceedthe limits in218~204.

6. : Thus Respondentwasableto use,anddid use,coatingsin the two controlled
boothswhich exceededthe 218.204limits without violating Board rules.

7. Respondent’suseofcoatingswhich exceedthe limits in 218.204in the controlled
booths,doesnot constitutea violation of218.204,pursuant to 218.207.

8. Respondent’scompliancewith 218.207in lieu of218.204constitutesnew
information which canbe pled through an affirmative defense.

9. Evenassumingthat the factspled in theComplaint arecorrect,thenewfacts(use
ofcontrols)pled in this affirmativedefense,will serveto defeatthe allegationofa
violation of218.204for the period oftime duringwhich all of the coatingsthatexceeded
the limits,of218.204werecontrolled pursuantto 218.2,07.

COUNT IV - FAILURE TO TIMELY DEVELOP AND SUBMIT FUGITIVE
MATTER EMISSION PROGRAM

FIRSTAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT IV

1. Count IV, paragraphs 8 and11, allegesthat Q C Finishers violated 35 III Adm.
Code212.309by failing to havea fugitive dustoperating program.

2. 35111Adniin Code212.309statesin pertinent partasfollows:

The emissionunits describedin Sections212.304 through 212.308 and
Section212.316 of this Subpartshall be operated tmder the provisionsof
an operating program...

3. The Complaint, paragraph 9, allegesthat “[a]s parkinglots areregulatedemission
sourcespursuant to 35111Adm. Code212.316,Respondentwasrequired to submitto the
Statea Fugitive DustProgram...”

4. 35 III. Admin. Code212.316 subsection(a)provides asfollows:

Emissions Limitation for Emissions Units in Certain Areas a)
Applicability. This Section shall apply to those operations specified in
Section 212.302and that are located in areasthat are definedin section
212.324(a)(1)ofthis Part....(emphasisadded).
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5. QC Finishers is not andwasnot at anytimerelevantto this count, locatedin the
geographicalareasdescribedin 35111.Adm. Code212.324(a)(1),whichgeographical
areasarecomprisedofareasin thevicinity ofMcCookin Cook County,and’Lake
Caluinetin CookCountyandGraniteCity in MadisonCounty.

6.’ Evenassuming,arguendo,that Q C Finishers parkinglot is anemissionunit, it is
not a regulatedemissionsourcepursuantto 212.316 becauseit is not locatedin a
geographicalareadescribedin 212.324(a)(l).

7. The Complaintallegesno other basisfor consideringthe parkinglot to be asource
thatwould requireanoperatingplan. .

8. As aresultwhile Complainant’sstatementthat212.316 regulatesparkinglots is
correct,QC Finishersparkinglot doesnot meetthesecondtestof212.316. It is not
locatedin an areadefined by 212.324(a)(1)andthat fact will defeatthe allegation.

SECONDAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSETO COUNT IV

1. Count IV allegesthat QC Finishersviolated35111Adnt Code212.309by failing
to havea fugitive dust operating program for its parking lot.

2. Thatsectionby its termsappliesonly to “emission units”.

3. An “emissionunit” is definedby 35111Adm Code211.1950as “any partor activity
at a stationarysourcethat emitsor has thepotential to emit”.

4. QC Finishersparkinglot is paved andhasbeenpaved at all times relevant to this
count.

5. Becauseit ispavedit doesnot generatedust. Anydust appearing onthe parking
lot surfacewould necessarilyhavebeengeneratedby someactualemissionunit or mobile
source.

6. Therefore QC Finishers pavedparking lot doesnot emit or havethepotential to
emit.

7. QC Finishersparking lot is not an emissioüunit andtherefore the fact that it is
pavedwill defeat the allegation that it requiresanoperating program.
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COUNT VI- OPERATING WFFLIOUT A CAAPP PERMIT

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSETO COUNT VI

1. In Count VI, paragraph 18, ofthe Complaint, thePeopleallegethat” Respondent
doesnot currently have a CAAPP [CleanAir Act Permit Program} permit.”

2. Respondentadmitted theallegation in CountIV, paragraph 18.

3. The fact that Respondentdoesnot currently have a CAAPP permit doesnot mean
that a violation is occurringbecausepursuantto 415 ILCS 5/39.5(3)(c)the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencycanexcludea sourcefrom therequirement that it obtain
a CAAPP.

4. Section5/39.5(3)(c)states,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

The Agency shall have, the authority to issue a State operating
permit for a sourceunder Section 39(a) of this Act...which includes
federally enforceable conditions limiting the “potential to emit” of the
sourceto a level belowthe major sourcethresholdofthat sourcedescribed
in paragraph 2(c) of this Section, thereby excluding the source from the
CAAPP....

5. In essencesection5/39.5(3)(c)provides an exceptionto Section5/39.5(6)ofthe
Act.

6. On May 3, 2002Respondentwasgranted stateoperating permit #99030080which
containedfederally enforceableconditions limiting its potentialto emit to a levelbelow the
major sourcethreshold described in 5/39.5(2)(c)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act, thus excludingRespondentfrom the Clean Air Act PermitProgram.

7. Thus, Respondentwasable to operateandcontinuesto operatewithouta CAAPP
permit andwithout violating the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

8. Respondentspossessionofthe stateoperating permit #99030080andits resulting
exclusionfrom theCAAPP,constitutesnew informationwhich canbepledthroughan
affirmative defense. .

9. Even assumingthat the factsand law pled in the Complaint are correct, the new
facts (thegrantingofthestateoperatingpermit)pled in this affirmativedefense,will serve
to defeat the allegationofa violation ofsections39.5(6)and9 for the periodoftime, May
3,2002to thepresent,during which Respondenthashad the stateoperating permit.
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FIRST AFFLRMATWE DEFENSE TO ALL COUNTS OF THE COMPLAINT -

LACHES

1. From 1985 to the presentRespondent’ssite has beenlocatedin FranklinPark,in
Cook County, Illinois.

2. Respondent’soperationsare subject to the Cook CountyEnvironmental
Ordinance,

3. The Cook County EnvironmentalControl Ordinance,Section5-4effectiveApril
16, 1973 to thepresent,requiresoperatorsor usersofcombustionor processequipment
to obtainCertificatesofOperation.

4. Respondenthas, andat all relevant timeshad, Cook CountyCertificatesof
Operation for its Franklin Park operations.

5. The standardsfor issuanceofsuchCertificates aresubstantiallythe sameas the
standardsfor issuanceofIllinois operating permits asoriginally adoptedin PCB R71-23,
Illinois Pollution Control BoardRule 103(b)(6).

6. Respondentwasnot aware that it wasrequired, at suchtime as its useofcoatings
exceeded5,000gallonsper year, to obtainStateofIllinois operatingpermitsfor the same
operation andequipment for which it alreadyhad a Cook County Certificate ofOperation,
nor wasit awareofthe other requirementsthat it is allegedto haveviolated.

7. The Stateof Illinois mayreasonablybeimputedwith theknowledgeofthe
ordinancesof Illinois mostheavilypopulated county; Cook County.

8. The Stateof Illinois mayfurther be imputed with theknowledgethat existenceof
the Cook CountyEnvironmentalControlOrdinancecreatedasituationthat wasconfusing
andmisleadingfor Cook Countysourceswhichwere complying with the Cook County
requirementsbut whichwere alsorequiredto be separatelypermitted by the Stateof
Illinois for the sameoperations.

9. The Illinois Environmental Protection Act Section4(b) (415ILCS 5/4(b) provides
that the “illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyshallhavetheduty to collectand
disseminatesuchinformation asmaybe required to carryout the purposesof this
Act”.

10. The Stateof Illinois did not attempt to contact emissionsourcesthat held Cook
CountyCertificates ofOperation, but not statepermits, to inform themthat stateor
federal permits might be required for the sameactivities for which theywere already
permitted by Cook County, or in the alternative, suchcontactsthat mayhavebeenmade
werenot sufficient or effective.
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11. The State.ofIllinois did not attempt to contactemissionsourcesdescribedin
paragraph 10 above, to informthem that onnumerous occasionsbetween1973andthe
presentthe StateofIllinois had adoptedmore stringent emissionrules thanwerein effect
under the Cook CountyEnvironmental Control Ordinance, or in the alternative, such
contactsthatmayhavebeenmadewere not sufficient or effective.

12. On severaloccasions,occurring after its useofcoatings hadexceeded5,000
gallonsperyear,Respondentreceivedassurancesfrom its Cook CountyInspectorthat it
did not needany statepermits.

13. Respondentreasonablyrelied on theCook County EnvironmentalOrdinance,the
assurancesoftheCook CountyinspectoEand thelackofanycontactby theStateof
Illinois in its beliefthat it wasin compliancewith all applicableenvironmentallaw.

14. Respondent,a small companywithno more than47 employeesatanytime,hadno
reasonableway ofknowingthe truefactsnor did it haveanyreasonto believethatit had
to further investigateits compliancestatus.

15. The “Governors SmallBusinessEnvironmental Task ForceReport and
Recommendations”publishedbythe Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agencyin Marchof
1994stated that “a fundamentalproblem in the currentsystemwith respectto regulation
ofsmallbusinessis a lack ofsatisfactorymeansfor disseminatinginfbrmation to small
businesses”.Page6.

16. The Illinois Pollution Control Board alsoobservedin R 96-17(June 5, 1997)1997
Ill. Env. LEXIS 326 *7, inspecificreferenceto coaters,thatin a commentfiled in that
rulemaking“the [Illinois Environmental Protection] Agencyagreedthat distribution of
information regarding compliancerequirements to the individualsmallerusersis necessary
to obtaingreatercompliancebytheseemissionsources.”

17. Complainant knew or should have knownthat the existenceofthe Cook County
Environmental Ordinance requirementscreatedaconfusingsituation for Cook County
sourceswho believedthat theywerefully permitted and it further knew that this situation
would be exacerbatedfor small businessesand in particular smallcoating.operations.

18. Complainant could easilyhaveidentified membersofthis classby reviewing the
Cook CountyCertificates ofOperation and it could havenotified themembersofthe class
ofthe needfor furtherpermittingand emissionscontrol.

19. Complaha~ntwasaware or should have beenaware that disseminationof
information to such classofpersonswould aid in enforcementoftheAct.

20. During all relevant timesprior to thesummer of1998,when it first learned ofthe
staterequirements, Respondentwas in compliancewith all of the environmental laws of
which it wasaware.
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21. Upon becoming awareoftheadditionalpermittingrequirementsandemission
limits, Respondentretainedaconsultant,submittedpermit applications,installedcontrols
andotherwiseexhibiteddue diligencein complying with thoserequirementsthat applied to
it.

22. Hadthe StateofIllinois or the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyacted
with due diligence by disseminatinginformationonstatepermit andemissionrequirements
to the classofsmallCook Countycoatingsourceswhich holdCertificatesofOperations,
it c~u1dhavepreventedQC Finishersnoncompliancewith Illinois law, thusdecreasing
harm to both the environmentandto QC Finishers.

23. The doctrine ofinches, as recognizedby the Board, is “an equitable doctrine that
barsreliefwhenadefendanthasbeenmisledor prejudiceddueto a plaintiffs delayin
assertingaright”. Peoplev. JohnCraneInc. PCB 01-76,slip op; at 8 (May 17, 2001).

24. “There are two principal elementsoflaches:lack ofduediligencebytheparty
assertingthe claimandprejudiceto the opposingparty.” Peoplev. John Crane,slip op. at
8.

25. Complainantcan be reasonablyimputed with the knowledgethat the substantially
similar Cook County regulatoryschemecreatedconfusionfor Cook County sourcesand
Complainantfailed to takeactionto dispel thisconfusion.

26. In addition Complainanthasshownlackofdue diligencein that the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtection Agency(Agency”) whichwaschargedwith theduty to
disseminateinformationregardingtheBoard’s requirementsfailed to do soadequatelyand
boththe Governor andtheAgencyspecificallyacknowledgeda failure to do sowith
regard to small businesses.

27. Even though QC Finishershad held Cook Countypermits since it beganoperations
and therefore Respondentwaspartofa small, easily, identifiable group ofsources,the
Agencydid not contact it to assertits right to permits,to inspectits air emissionunits or
to initiate the inquiriesthat led to the instantComplaint, from 1985until 1998,thus the
Agencydid not demonstratedue diligence.

28. Complainantcouldeasilyhave identified Respondent~ndinformedit of its
obligationshowever, Complainantchoseto expendits resourceson other, presumably
larger, sourcesanddelayedin assertingthoserights through contacts,noticesofviolation
andthis suit.

29. Respondentwill suffer, andhas suffered, prejudice and injury asaresultof
Complainant’sfailure to act in a timely mannerin that it wasnot given information that
would have enabled it to achievecomplianceearlier andasa result it is incurring legal
costsandis beingpursued for penalties.In addition, it will show that if had it known of
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theregulationsandpermit programs thatwere applicable to it, it could haveapproached
thegrowth and direction of its businessdiflèrently, enablingit to uselessexpensive
controls or eliminatingtheneedfor controls.

30; By the actionsandinactionsdescribedaboveComplainant failed to exercisedue
diIi~enceandthereby causedprejudice to Respondent,as aresult it would be inequitable
to~allow Complainantto pursue this causeofaction andRespondentwill affirmatively
defendagainst thisComplaintby showingthe application ofthedoctrineofinches.

S1~CONDAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO ALL COUNTS OF TIlE COMPLAINT -

ESTOPPEL

1 .-22. Respondent.reallegesand incorporates by referenceparagraphs 1-22of its First
Affirmative Defenseto All Counts ofthe Complaintasparagraphs1-22of its Second
Affirmative Defenseto All Counts ofthe Complaint.

23. The Board has found that estoppelmaybe applied when a party reasonably and
detrimentally relies onthe conduct ofanother. People.v DouglasFurnitur PCB 97-133,
1997111ENV LEXIS 221 (1997).

24. The Stateof Illinois by its ownfailure to disseminateinformationandaddressthe
confusioncausedby the Cook County EnvironmentalOrdinances, inducedRespondentto
rely onthe Cook County Inspector’s erroneousassessmentofRespondent’scompliance
status.

25. The Illinois SupremeCourt has statedGeddeset a! v. Mill Creek Country Club,Inc. et al, 1961112d 302, 751 N.E. 2d 1150,256111Dec.313 (IL S. Ct. May24,2001).

...therepresentationneednot be fraudulent in the strict legal senseor done
with an intent to misleador deceive...‘Estoppel mayarise from silenceas
well as words. It mayarisewhere there is a duty to speakandthe partyon
whom the duty rests has an opportunity to speak, and, knowing the
circumstances,keepssilent....He cannotby his silenceinduce or encourage
commissionoftheactandthen be heard to complain.’

26. Q C Finishers has allegedfactsto show that the IEPA’s silencein the faceofits~
duty to disseminate,its acknowledgmentthat such.disseminationwasneededand its
awarenessofparticularproblems in Cook County amountsto a misrepresentation.

27. QC Finishers’ noncompliancewith theBoard rules demonstratesits actual reliance
on the conductofthe stateandcounty, in that QC Finishers madeaffirmative efforts to
learn about the requirementsapplicable to it andthat it complied with thoserequirements
upon becomingaware ofthem.
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28. QC Finishersrelianceonthe state’ssilenceandthecounty’s incorrectinformation
wasreasonablegiven thecircumstancesandthe smallsizeandlackofsophisticationofthe
company.

29. Thestatewasaware that distributionofinformationto Certain small sourceswas
necessaryto obtaincompliance. IEPA’s statementsto theBoard andto the Governor’s
office showawarenessof itsfailing at the state’spolicymaking level.

30. Therefore it can be inferred that Complainant expectedthat its failure to distribute
the informationwould result in thosesourcesbeing in noncompliance.

31. Respondentwill suffer, andhassuffered,prejudice andinjury asa resultof
Complainant’sfailure to act in a timely mannerin that it wasnot given informationthat
would have enabledit to achievecomplianceearlier andasa result it is incurring legal
costs,time andeffort to defend againstthisaction. In addition,Respondentwill show that
if hadit knownoftheregulationsandpermitprograms that were applicable to it, it could
haveapproachedthe growthanddirection of its businessdifiërently, enablingit to useless
expensivecontrolsor eliminatingthe needfor controls.

32. Respondentsoughtto avoid being in noncomplianceandmadeseveralefforts to
discoverits obligationsto ensurethat it wasnot in noncompliance. Respondentwas
hinderedin its eflbrtsby the county’s error andthe state’ssilence.

33. Complainant‘s conduct encouragedthe creationand continuanceofa
noncompliancesituation.

34. It would be unfair to allow Complainantto pursue this causeofactionfor that
noncompliancesituation.

35. Respondentwill showthat asa matterofequity, Complainantshould be estopped
from pressingits claim for pastviolationsbecauseRespondentreasonablyand
detrimentallyrelied on Complainants’conduct.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO ALL COUNTS OF THE COMPLAINT -

WAiVER

1.-22. Respondentreallegesandincorporatesby referenceparagraphs1-22ofits First
Affirmative Defenseto All. Countsofthe Complaintasparagraphs1-22of its Fourth
Affirmative Defenseto All CountsoftheComplaint.

23. “[Wjaiver applies whena partyintentionallyrelinquishesaknownright or his
conduct warrants an inferenceto relinquishthat right.” Peoplev. PeabodyCoal Company,
PCB 99-134(June5,2003)2003Ill ENV LEXIS 314 ,*l8
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24. The conduct oftheAgencywarrantsaninferencethat the Staterelinquishedits
right to pursue acauseofactionfor pastviolations,bynot making suchefforts as were
requiredby statute andprinciples ofequityto betterservesmall,known Cook County
sourcesbymaking contactwith themthroughnoticesandinspections,.

25. , The StateofIllinois wasawarethat the “distribution ofinformationregarding
compliancerequirements to the individualsmaller userswasnecessaryto obtain’greater
compliancebytheseemissionsources”, that a lack ofsatisfactorymeansfor disseminating
informationto smallbusinesseswasafundamentalproblem,andfartherthat theproblem
wasexacerbatedby the confusionregardingthe interconnection oftheCook County and
staterequirements. Therefore the noncomplianceby the smallCook County coating
sourceswasexpectedbut the Illinois EPA failed to contacteventhe limited universeof
known,Cook County-permittedsources.

26. Respondentwill showthat QC Finishers, believedthat it wasin compliance,held
CookCounty permits,andmadeno effort to disguiseits operations or hideitself from
regulators and madediligently progresstoward compliancewhen it becameawareof its
obligations.

27. The Agencydid not givethe facility any warnings or opportunity to takeaction
avoid this lawsuit.

28. The Statechoseknowingly, andfor its ownpurposesnot to pursue contactswith
small,countypermitted sourcessuchasQC Finishers, while also being fully aware that
suchcontactscould have avertednoncompliance.

29. ‘ By so doing it haswaived its right to pursue a causeofaction for past violations
during theperiod that it refrained from contacting QC Finishers and allowed it to continue
in unknowingviolations.

30. Respondentwill affirmatively defendagainstall of thecounts in the Complaint by
demonstratingthe application oftheequitable affirmative defenseofwaiver.

Respectfullysubmitted,
QC FINISHERS, INC.

By: H. E. HansonEsq. P.C.
Date January30, 2004 Heidi E. Hanson
Heidi E. Hanson
H. E. Hanson,Esq. P.C.
4721FranklinAye, Suite 1500
Western Springs, IL 60558-1720
(708) 784-0624
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,certft~rthatI haveservedthe attachedSUPPLEMENTAL
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESby deposit in a U. S.Mailboxbefore4:00p.m.onFebruary
2, 2004uponthe following persons:

Onecopy:

PaulaBeckerWheeler
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Office oftheAttorney General
188 WestRandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Mr. BradleyHalloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter, Suite11-500
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Originalandninecopies:

Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. RandolphStreet
StateofIllinois Center
Suite11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dated: February 2,2004

~L?’~~*~‘

Heidi E. Hanson
H. E. Hanson,Esq. P.C.
4721Franklin Aye, Suite 1500
Western Springs, IL 60558-1720
(708)784-0624

This filing is submitted on recycledpaper.


